## Decision No. 20912

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of Southern California Edison Company and City of Pasadena for an Order Authorizing the Execution of a Certain Agreement for the Lease and Sale of Certain Electrical Distributing Systems.

Application No. 3666

BY THE COMMISSION:

## SIXTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

In the sixth supplemental application in the above entitled matter, Southern California Edison Company asks authority to sell to City of Pasadena, certain distribution equipment not included among the properties transferred under the authority granted in Decision No. 7,707 dated June 9, 1920, or subsequent supplemental orders.

It appears that Southern California Edison Company owns an electrical distribution system within the territory known as Eaton Canyon Annexation which has recently been annexed to the City of Pasadena, and that Southern California Edison Company has agreed to sell and City of Pasadena has agreed to buy said electrical distribution system for the sum of \$32,312.29.

The Commission has considered this request and is of the opinion it should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Southern California Edison Company be and it is hereby authorized to sell and transfer to the City of Pasadena for the sum of \$32,312.29, those certain

-1-

distribution facilities more particularly described in the bill of sale designated as Exhibit "A," (attached to and made a part of applicant's sixth supplemental application), and located within the boundaries of the new annexation commonly known as Eaton Canyon Annexation.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27 day of March, 1929.

rs